R-CHOP or R-FC in second-line induction treatment compared with CHOP or FC. As shown in
Table 66, the impact on the cost per QALY was modest. This SA mainly effects the comparison
between CVP against R-CVP as patients treated with CHOP or MCP regimens do not receive
CHOP or R-CHOP in second-line induction treatment but only FC and R-FC if aged > 65 years.

The ICER increases as more patients treated with chemotherapy alone are expected to receive
rituximab as part of their second line.

SA8: Health-state utility values  There were uncertainties in the health-state utility values used
in the economic model. In the base case, we assumed that the utility values in PFS1, PFS2 and
progressive health state were 0.805, 0.805 and 0.7366, respectively.

A SA was conducted assuming the same utility values as in the MS62 (0.880, 0.790 and 0.620) and
resulted in an improvement in the ICER (Table 67). A SA was also performed using utility values
estimated in Canada in a cohort of patients with different types of lymphoma (0.84, 0.81 and
0.74)144 and showed a modest impact on the ICER (see Table 67).

TABLE 63  Sensitivity analysis: Varying the rate of progression attributable to death

Rate of progression

Cost (£)

R-CVP vs CVP R-CHOP vs CHOP R-MCP vs MCP

Base case (5% for CVP, 3% for R-CVP) 7720 10,834 9316

None 8224 13,463 11,192

Using the rate from the CVP arm in both arms 7984 11,872 10,023

Using the rate from the R-CVP arm in both arms 8080 12,470 10,457

112 Assessment of cost-effectiveness

TABLE 64  Sensitivity analysis: assuming a reduced effectiveness in second-line, in patients previously treated
with rituximab

Reduced effectiveness in previously treated rituximab patients

Cost (£)

R-CVP vs CVP R-CHOP vs CHOP R-MCP vs MCP

Base case 7720 10,834 9316

–10% 9379 13,843 11,718

–15% 10,616 16,328 13,632

–20% 12,328 20,163 16,494

–25% 14,870 26,939 21,253

–30% 19,102 42,361 30,902

TABLE 65  Sensitivity analysis: varying the maximum time a patient can stay in PFS1

Maximum time that a patient can stay in PFS1

Cost (£)

R-CVP vs CVP R-CHOP vs CHOP R-MCP vs MCP

Base case 7720 10,834 9316

5 years 16,656 43,733 36,602

6 years 14,527 32,857 27,820

7 years 13,044 26,749 22,799

8 years 11,964 22,835 19,527

9 years 11,143 20,149 17,277

10 years 10,513 18,210 15,642

11 years 10,016 16,745 14,403

12 years 9613 15,607 13,437

13 years 9287 14,718 12,685

14 years 9018 13,999 12,074

15 years 8797 13,427 11,584

16 years 8616 12,963 11,188

17 years 8461 12,576 10,855

18 years 8331 12,256 10,579

19 years 8223 11,995 10,352

TABLE 66  Sensitivity analysis: assuming a higher survival in patients treated with rituximab in second line

Increase in mean OS R-CVP vs CVP R-CHOP vs CHOP R-MCP vs MCP

Base case 7720 10,834 9316

5% 8067 11,213 9620

10% 8441 11,588 9918

15% 8837 11,950 10,208

20% 9232 12,283 10,468

25% 9613 12,565 10,691

We examined a reduction in utility values ranging from 10% to 30%. Assuming a reduction in
utility values of 30% had a modest impact on the ICER. A scenario is presented assuming that the
utility in PFS1 is 10% higher compared with the utility values in PFS 2. The impact on the ICER
was modest.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2012. This work was produced by Papaioannou et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State for
Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals provided that

[…]

of AEs (± 20%) had a minimal impact on the cost per QALY for all regimens (see Appendix 15).

SA13: Number of cycles for patients treated with CHOP/R-CHOP in first-line induction  The ICER
between R-CHOP and CHOP improved assuming that patients only receive six cycles (£5951 per
QALY gained compared with £10,834 in the base case).

SA14: Management costs  The ICER was not very sensitive to assumptions about management
costs (Table 69).

SA15: Maximum age at transplant/aggressive therapies  Varying the maximum age at which
patients can receive aggressive therapies (60–80 years) had a small impact on the cost per QALY
gained (Table 70).

SA16: Body surface area  Finally, the impact in model results of varying the BSA was minimal
(Table 71).

Scenario analysis: including first-line maintenance with rituximab in
responders to R-chemotherapy
The AG explored a scenario in which first-line maintenance was incorporated into the
treatment pathway. At the time of writing of the report, no guidance has been issued by
NICE and, therefore, results are presented to help the Appraisal Committee in case a positive

TABLE 69  Sensitivity analysis: varying management costs

Management costs R-CVP vs CVP R-CHOP vs CHOP R-MCP vs MCP

Base case 7720 10,834 9316

Administration cost +20% 7724 10,859 9370

Administration cost –20% 7716 10,810 9263

Rx pharm (£35) 7847 11,089 9549

No monitoring 6475 9214 7600

Monitoring +20% 7969 11,159 9660

Monitoring –20% 7471 10,510 8973

No third-line cost 8427 10,921 9413

No palliative care 8715 13,744 12,228

No terminal care 8138 11,303 9773

No palliative or terminal care 9132 14,213 12,684

Rx pharm, rituximab pharmacy.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2012. This work was produced by Papaioannou et al. under the terms of a commissioning contract issued by the Secretary of State for
Health. This issue may be freely reproduced for the purposes of private research and study and extracts (or indeed, the full report) may be included in professional journals provided that
suitable acknowledgement is made and the reproduction is not associated with any form of advertising. Applications for commercial reproduction should be addressed to NETSCC.

115� Health Technology Assessment 2012; Vol. 16: No. 37DOI: 10.3310/hta16370